TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA 92592

September 22, 2017
8:00 a.m.

AGENDA

. Call To Order:

. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Trustee Dugan

. Roll Call
#* Chair Vanderhaak, Vice Chair Qualm, Trustee Davis, Trustee Reese, Trustee Dugan
General Manager, Cindi Beaudet, Foreman, Joe Sands.
Legal Counsel, Benjamin Jones or Robert Lee or Steve Quintanilla

*

+*

% Motions To Excuse:

*
Xg

Visitors: Don Turcotte, Southwest Construction,

L)

< Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any
items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are not on the Agenda but are within
the subject matter jurisdiction of the District. Request must be submitted in person
prior to the start of the meeting. Each individual will be allowed 5 minutes to address
the Board of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be acted
on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

A.*CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
(Government Code Section 54956.8)

Property: Assessor’s Parcel No. 924-360-002, Temecula, CA 92592
Agency negotiator: Nancy Hughes

Purchasing parties: Mission Hills Development

In Escrow |

B.1CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL--EXISTING LITIGATION

(Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9)

Temecula Public Cemetery District v. Albert Salazar; Riverside County Superior
Court Case No. RIC1507434

B.2 CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL--ANTICIPATED LITIGATION

Initiation of litigation pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of Section
54956.9: One potential case

c. Public Employee Performance Evaluation
(Pursuant to Government Code Section #54957)
Title: District Manager

Conference with Labor Negotiator

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6

District's Designated Representative: Steven B. Quintanilla, General Counsel
Unrepresented Employee: District Manager

D. Closed Session Announcements:




5. Consent Calendar

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be approved by
one motion. Any member of the Board or the public may request an item be removed
from the Consent Calendar for discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified
in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall be
considered immediately following action on the remaining items on the Consent
Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation:  That the Board approve the minutes of the Regular Board
Meeting of August 24, 2017.

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation:  That the Board approves the August 2017 Check Register
Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation:  That the Board receive and file the August 2017
Bookkeeper Report.

6. Action ltems

A. 2017 Draft Policies for approval

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the amended policy # 1005-3010
Resolutions for approved policies #1037, 1075, 3012, 3020,3055,3065,4080 to be signed



B. Legal Counsel response letter to Mr. Farnbach and consent to
granite company

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the response letter and consent
agreement drafted and sent by the Districts legal counsel.

C. Response letter with supported documentation to constitieunt
Curtis Maggard

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the information and letter sent.

D. SDRMA Elections

Recommendation: That the Trustees receive the letter from SDRMA
acknowledging the elected candidates.

E. Surplus electronics

Recommendation: Trustees review the items that were donated to a recycling
plant at the direction of the Board. Trustees discuss the surplus mowers as
outlined.

7. Financial Report

A. August 2017 Balance Sheet
B. August 2017 Profit and Loss
C. August 2017 Wells Fargo Investments; principle and interest



8. General Managers Reports

A. August 2017 Revenues

B. August 2017 Plot Inventories

C. August Depletion

D. July Calendar

E. Audit begins, October 10, 2017

F. CAPC Conference October 5" see GM after CSDA for travel itinerary
F. Board Secretary Conference, October 22, 2017

9. Foreman Reports

10. General Counsel Reports

11. Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Subcommittee’s

52 acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Qualm, Beaudet)
Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Beaudet)

Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Dugan, Davis Beaudet)
Investment (Qualm, Vanderhaak, Beaudet)
Conference Liaison (Qualm, Vanderhaak, Beaudet)
Policies (Dugan, Reese, Beaudet)

General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis, Beaudet)

GmMmMoUO®>

12. Future Trustee Agenda Items:
Solar
Medical Resolution Act




13. Board Comment:
CSDA Conference in Monterey, information included in your Binder
Mark your calendars for Co. Christmas Dinner, Sunday, December 17, 2017

14. Announcements:

A. Next Regular Board Meeting —October 19, 2017

15. Adjournment:

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please
contact the District Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72-hours prior to the meeting will generally enable
District staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title 11}

All supporting documentation is available for public review at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office
located at 41911 C Street, Temecula, California during regular business hours, 7:00 a.m. — 4:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday. Request agendas at rctpcd@verizon.net Posted September 18, 2017




TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA 92592

August 24, 2017
8:00 a.m.

MINUTES

1. Call To Order : 8:00A.M.

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Trustee Davis

3. Roll Call

7
0‘0

-,

Chair Vanderhaak, Vice Chair Qualm, Trustee Davis, Trustee Reese General
Manager, Cindi Beaudet, Foreman, Joe Sands.

Motions To Excuse: Motion was made by Trustee Reese to excuse
Trustee Dugan, seconded by Trustee Davis and passed 4/0

Visitors: Don Turcotte, {came in late) Southwest Construction,
Legal Counsel, Benjamin Jones, Rebert-Lee

Public Comments: Daryl Farnbach

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any
items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are not on the Agenda but are within
the subject matter jurisdiction of the District. Request must be submitted in person
prior to the start of the meeting. Each individual will be allowed 5 minutes to address
the Board of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be acted
on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



Daryl Farnbach is working with Supervisor Chuck Washington for a grant to help
defray the cost of repairs to the upright markers; he also has contracted with Honor
Life to do the repairs. Farnbach expects a response regarding the grant in two weeks,
September 07, 2017

4. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

A.*CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
(Government Code Section 54956.8)

Property: Assessor’s Parcel No. 924-360-002, Temecula, CA 92592
Agency negotiator: Nancy Hughes

Purchasing parties: Mission Hills Development

In Escrow

B *CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL--EXISTING LITIGATION

(Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9)

Temecula Public Cemetery District v. Albert Salazar; Riverside County Superior
Court Case No. RIC1507434

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL--ANTICIPATED LITIGATION

Initiation of litigation pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of Section
54956.9: One potential case

C. Closed Session Announcements: No reportable action, Government Code
549.57.1




5. Consent Calendar: Motion was made by Trustee Davis to accept the
consent calendar as presented, seconded by Trustee Qualm and passed
4/0

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be approved by
one motion. Any member of the Board or the public may request an item be removed
from the Consent Calendar for discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified
in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall be
considered immediately following action on the remaining items on the Consent
Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation:  That the Board approve the minutes of the Regular Board
Meeting of July 20, 2017.

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: ~ That the Board approves the July 2017 Check Register Nos.
101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation:  That the Board receive and file the July 2017 Bookkeeper
Report.



6. Action Iltems

A. 2017 Draft Policies for approval

Recommendation: That the Trustees review policy numbers:
1005-1037-1075-3010-3012-3020-3055-3065-4080

Draft policies #1005 and # 3010 need to be adjusted and brought
back to the 09/22/2017 board meeting for review.
#1037,1075,3012,3020,3055,3065,4080 will be presented at the
next board meeting with staff reports and resolutions.

B. CAPC Local Area Meeting: Eight will be in attendance

Recommendation: That the Trustees inform the General Manager no later than
August 31, 2017 of their intent to attend and if so number of guest attending.

C. Legal Counsel response letter to Mr. and Mrs. Farnbach

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the response letter prior to the
Board meeting. Have any of your questions or concerns ready for legal counsel

A follow up letter will be sent to Mr. Farnbach from our legal
counsel outlining the timeframe and documents needed to proceed
with work on the cemetery grounds.

D. Storm Damage/ SDRMA

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the damages and cost to be
reimbursed. Manager request Trustees approval for filing a claim with SDRMA
for reimbursement.

S-A



A motion was made by Trustee Reese to direct the General
Manager in supplying SDRMA with all necessary documents to start
a claim on the storm damages incurred August 1, 2017, seconded by

Trustee Qualm and passed 4/0

E. Constitieunt Letter regarding cemetery landscaping

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the letter and discuss.

Trustee Vanderhaak to respond to the constituent by letter, have
letter reviewed by legal counsel before it’s sent.

F. Surplus electronics

Recommendation: That the Trustees direct manager as of how to dispose of the
property.

Motion was made by Trustee Qualm to deem the old electronics
pictured as surplus, seconded by Trustee Reese and passed 4/0

7. Financial Report

A. July 2017 Balance Sheet
B. July 2017 Profit and Loss
C. July 2017 Welis Fargo Investments; principle and interest

Motion was made by Trustee Davis to receive and file the July financials,
seconded by Trustee Qualm and passed 3/0. Trustee Dugan absent,
Trustee Reese stepped away from the meeting.

8. General Managers Reports

A. July 2017 Revenues
B. July 2017 Plot Inventories
C. July Depletion



D. July Calendar
E. Ricky Eufers last day 08/04/2017

9. Foreman Reports

A. Headstones
B. Storm report

10. General Counsel Reports

11. Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Subcommittee’s

52 acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Qualm, Beaudet)
Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Beaudet)

Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Dugan, Davis Beaudet)
Investment (Qualm, Vanderhaak, Beaudet)
Conference Liaison (Qualm, Vanderhaak, Beaudet)
Policies (Dugan, Reese, Beaudet)

General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis, Beaudet)

OmMmoO®>

12. Future Trustee Agenda ltems:
Solar
Medical Resolution Act, actuarial completed by CSBA

Manager’s evaluation

13. Board Comment:

Manager has been summoned to jury duty 08/28/2017
14. Announcements:




General Manager makes a recommendation to change the Board meeting to accommodate
the local area meeting and CSDA Conference. General Manager suggests September 14" or
September 22"

A. Next Regular Board Meeting —August 24, 2017
Motion was made by Trustee Qualm to reschedule the next board meeting

to September 22, 2017, seconded by Trustee Reese and passed 4/0

15. Adjournment:

With no further business to be heard a motion was made by Trustee Davis to
adjourn the board meeting at 10:25 a.m., seconded by Trustee Reese and
passed 4/0



Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

9/10/2017 2:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/01/2017 6667 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 759.80 X 31,241.74
08/01/2017 6668 Ewing Irrigation Pro... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 12695 X 31,114.79
08/01/2017 6669 Hank's Hardware & ... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 31250 X 30,802.29
08/01/2017 6670 Law Offices Of Quin... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Legal Expenses... 5,340.00 X 25,462.29
08/01/2017 6671 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 855.00 X 24,607.29
08/01/2017 6672 RBF Consulting, Inc 201100 - Accounts Pay... 984416 945.00 X 23,662.29
08/02/2017 6674 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4,770.26 X 18,892.03
08/03/2017 6675 Dylan Dixon Tree Se... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Clean up - Stor... 3,000.00 X g“l'ﬂ)( o\ 15,892.03
08/04/2017 6676 Dylan Dixon Tree Se... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Clean up - Stor... 2,000.00 X ‘D)(‘v ey 13,892.03
08/04/2017 101300 - U.S. Wash A... Funds Transfer X 2,000.00 15,892.03
08/07/2017 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 9,785.04 X 6,106.99
08/08/2017 AJE305 515100 - Life Insuranc... Automatic with... 35.64 X 6,071.35
08/09/2017 6677 Dylan Dixon Tree Se... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Clean up - Stor... 900.00 X 5,171.35
08/11/2017 AJE306 101200 - US Bank Pay... Monthly autom... 411.30 X 4,760.05
08/12/2017 523290 - Bank Charges  Service Charge 21.00 X 4,739.05
08/14/2017 6678 Josephina Escalante 530100 - Miscellaneou... 65.00 X 4,674.05
08/15/2017 101100G - Cash - Gen...  Deposit X 70,374.79 75,048.84
08/21/2017 6679 Agape Construction 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,780.00 X Cﬁ\()«\(}l 73,268.84
08/21/2017 6680 Asco Pacific 201100 - Accounts Pay... 53058 1,613.40 X F” \/6@8@& 71,655.44
08/21/2017 6681 California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 7,155.20 X (‘(\e(}‘ NS 64,500.24
08/21/2017 6682 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 795.28 X 63,704.96
08/21/2017 6683 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 217.70 X 63,487.26
08/21/2017 6684 CR&R Incorporated 201100 - Accounts Pay... 0994336 25342 X 63,233.84
08/21/2017 6685 Crop Productions 201100 - Accounts Pay... 33919604 28.71 X 63,205.13
08/21/2017 6686 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 9995/9996 98.61 X 63,106.52
08/21/2017 6687 EcoFert Inc 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2405 455.00 X 62,651.52
08/21/2017 6688 Elite Fire Protection 201100 - Accounts Pay... 45320 51.00 X 62,600.52
08/21/2017 6689 Frontier Communicat... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 081604-5 24795 X 62,352.57
08/21/2017 6690 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 495.00 X 61,857.57
08/21/2017 6691 Metlife 201100 - Accounts Pay... KMO5754030-... 198.24 X 61,659.33
08/21/2017 6692 Michael Baker Intern... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,854.00 X 59,805.33
08/21/2017 6693 Potamus Press 201100 - Accounts Pay... 113.14 X 59,692.19
08/2172017 6694 Protection One (corp) 201100 - Accounts Pay... 115421000 28448 X 59,407.71
08/21/2017 6695 Prudential Overall Su... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 90.74 X 59,316.97
08/21/2017 6696 South County Pest C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 0209161 46.00 X 59,270.97
08/21/2017 6697 Southern California... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2-03-325-4707 509.69 X 58,761.28
08/21/2017 6698 Sparkletts 201100 - Accounts Pay... 5728175-022617 161.39 X 58,599.89
08/21/2017 6699 Sprint (formerly Next... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 498449924-147 117.60 X 58,482.29
08/21/2017 6700 Standard Insurance C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 160-513170-00... 629.76 X 57,852.53
08/21/2017 6701 State Board of Equali... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7343 X 57,779.10

Page 1
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Temecula Public Cemetery District
Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/10/2017 2:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/21/2017 6702 Temecula Answering... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Tas4557 205.65 X 57,573.45
08/21/2017 6703 Wildlife Control Ser... 201100 - Accounts Pay... WL2642 450.00 X 57,123.45
08/21/2017 6704 Arnold Moodie 523250 - Repurchase 400.00 X 56,723.45
08/21/2017 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 7,897.25 X 48,826.20
08/22/2017 6705 Agriscape 201100 - Accounts Pay... 77.58 X 48,748.62
08/28/2017 6706 Josephina Escalante 530100 - Miscellaneou... 65.00 X 48,683.62
08/30/2017 6707 Lowes 201100 - Accounts Pay... 3,079.00 45,604.62
08/30/2017 6708 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,978.98 43,625.64
08/31/2017 Downs Energy 527100 - Fuel 162.03 43,463.61
Page 2



Temecula Public Cemetery District 9/10/2017 2:07 PM
Register: 101200 - US Bank Payroll
From 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/07/2017 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 9,785.04 10,465.09
08/11/2017 AJE304 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 6,892.93 X 3,572.16
08/11/2017 AJE304 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 2,744.12 X 828.04
08/11/2017 AIJE304 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 14799 X 680.05
08/11/2017 AJE306 101100 - US Bank Che... Monthly autom... X 411.30 1,091.35
08/15/2017 AJE308 525030 - Paychex HR ... 414.15 X 677.20
08/21/2017 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 7,897.25 8,574.45
08/25/2017 AJE307 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 5,493.25 X 3,081.20
08/25/2017 AIJE307 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 2,276.06 X 805.14
08/25/2017 AJE307 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 127.94 X 677.20

Page 1
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Temecula Public Cemetery District

Register: 101300 - U.S. Wash Account
From 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/10/2017 2:08 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/01/2017 2256 County of Riverside ...  -split- 37,805.00 X 22,426.92
08/04/2017 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer 2,000.00 X 20,426.92

Page 1



Date: 09/06/17 50\4 A=

L

On-Site Tasks Performed:

X Reconcile three US Bank Cash Accounts

Reconcile four County Cash Accounts —Not yet received

X Journal activity and Reconcile two Wells Fargo Advisors Accounts using WFA Balancing
spreadsheet.

X Reconcile two WFA interest receivable accounts

X Balance Voucher to County

X Verify check sequence is intact.

6676-6718

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card. Note
that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable

Check 6708 08-22-17

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note:
US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement

6681 08/21/17 Cal Pers $7155.20 ok

6707 08/30/17 Lowes $3079.00 ok

X Verify all checks to the GM have two signatures. — None this month

X Discuss Management Use Only financial statements with the GM - Profit and loss two month,
Balance sheet with prior year figures, and Profit and Loss Budget Performance.

X For the GM — Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, change the difference column text to
white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black

X Print WFA Snapshot — two accounts — for Board Packets
X Save the WFA Account Statements for the auditor
Update Endowment Allocation Schedule. — Pending Cash Subledgers
X Update Prepaid subledger and validate QB information.
X Read Minutes of the previous Board Meeting.
Additional projects —
Additional Audit Preparation

Items to note:

Open items: Reconcile Subledgers — Not received from County. Update Endowment Schedule.

Ll



STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Trustees
FROM: Cindi Beaudet, District Manager
Steven B. Quintanilla, General Counsel
DATE: September 22, 2017
RE: Resolution Amending Meal Expenses of the Compensation, Expense and

Reimbursement Policy. :F\’ 100 S

Recommendation:

